State of Idaho



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Boise, ID 83706 - P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0098 Phone: (208) 327-7900 Fax: (208) 327-7866 Web Site: www.idwr.state.id.us

> DIRK KEMPTHORNE Governor KARL J. DREHER Director

October 31, 2002

Dr. Herald S. Nokes, Secretary Water District 65 K 1270 Elo Road McCall, ID 83638 RECEIVED

WATER RESOURCES WESTERN REGION

Dear Dr. Nokes:

Re: Local Committee Appointment for Water District No. 65K - Lake Fork Ck.

On October 24th, the Idaho Water Resource Board renewed the appointment of the local committee for Lake Fork Creek. Enclosed is a copy of the Board's Resolution. Note the appointment is renewed for five years.

Sincerely,

Rita I. Fleck Administrative Assistant to the Idaho Water Resource Board

Enclosures

c w/enc: Glen Saxton, IDWR John Leedom, Watermaster Ron Schirtliff, Watermaster John Westra, Western Region, IDWR

BEFORE THE IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF RENEWING THE) APPOINTMENT OF WATER DISTRICT) NO. 65-K, LAKE FORK CREEK, AS THE) LOCAL COMMITTEE TO FACILITATE) THE RENTAL OF STORED WATER)

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 42-1765, Idaho Code and IDAPA 37.02.03040, Water Supply Bank Rule 40, authorize the Idaho Water Resource Board to appoint local committees to facilitate the rental of stored water; and

WHEREAS, Water District No. 65-K has requested appointment as a local committee to facilitate the rental of water stored in Little Payette Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Water Resources has reviewed the local committee procedures and lease and rental forms and has determined that the procedures and forms conform to the requirements of the Idaho Code and Water Supply Bank Rules;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Water District No. 65-K, Lake Fork Creek, whose Board members are Harvey D. Florence, Jake Maki, Harry Bettis and Herald Nokes, is appointed as the local committee to operate a rental pool for the water stored in Little Payette Lake. This appointment is effective for a period of five (5) years from the date of this resolution or until amended or revoked by action of the Idaho Water Resource Board.

Dated this 24th day of October, 2002.

VOSEPH L. JORDAN Chairman

al Nyatt Attest: (

D. RICHARD WYATT Secretary